restructuring exercise led to the redundancy of a number of employees, including senior management positions and incurred costs of £7.0
million in the year ended 30 June 2020. The restructuring charges in Germany and in response to Covid-19 were considered exceptional given
the size of the charges incurred and that they resulted in significant restructuring changes to the business operations. In total the exceptional
charge generated a tax credit of £7.4 million in the year ended 30 June 2020.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTSNOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

135

Hays plc Annual Report & Financial Statements 2021

Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements Shareholder Information

6. Operating profit
The following costs are deducted from turnover to determine net fees:

(In £s million) 2021 2020

Turnover 5,648.4 5,929.5

Remuneration of temporary workers (4,422.7) (4,626.7)

Remuneration of other recruitment agencies (307.6) (306.6)

Net fees 918.1 996.2

Operating profit is stated after charging the following items to net fees of £918.1 million (2020: £996.2 million):

(In £s million) 2021

2020
Before

exceptional
items

2020
Exceptional

items 2020

Staff costs (note 8) 624.5 647.8 17.6 665.4

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 11.6 10.9 – 10.9

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 45.1 45.5 – 45.5

Amortisation of intangible assets 11.3 6.5 – 6.5

Impairment loss on goodwill – – 20.3 20.3

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets 2.1 3.1 – 3.1

Impairment loss on trade receivables 1.9 10.6 – 10.6

Auditor’s remuneration (note 7):

– for statutory audit services 1.6 1.4 – 1.4

– for other services 0.1 0.1 – 0.1

Other external charges 124.8 135.3 2.0 137.3

Administrative expenses 823.0 861.2 39.9 901.1

Operating profit is stated net of £3.9 million (2020: £7.7 million) income received from governments globally in respect of job support schemes
following the Covid-19 pandemic. The income in the year ended 30 June 2021 was received entirely from governments outside of the
United Kingdom.

7. Auditor’s remuneration
(In £s million) 2021 2020

Fees payable to the Company’s Auditor for the audit of the Company’s annual Financial Statements 0.4 0.4

Fees payable to the Company’s Auditor and their associates for other services to the Group:

The audit of the Company’s subsidiaries pursuant to legislation 1.2 1.0